DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	13-CCEJA-01
Project Title:	Prop 39 - California Clean Energy Jobs Act
TN #:	233125
Document Title:	Resolution Approving Adoption of Substantive Changes to Guidelines for the California Clean Energy Jobs Act K-12 Program
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Cody Goldthrite
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	5/26/2020 12:42:41 PM
Docketed Date:	5/26/2020

**RESOLUTION NO: 20-0513-4** 

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## STATE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

RESOLUTION APPROVING ADOPTION OF SUBSTANTIVE CHANGES TO GUIDELINES FOR THE CALIFORNIA CLEAN ENERGY JOBS ACT (PROPOSITION 39) K-12 PROGRAM

**RESOLUTION:** California Energy Commissions' (CEC) adoption of proposed substantive changes the guidelines for the California Clean Energy Jobs Act (Proposition 39) K-12 Program.

**WHEREAS**, in November 2012 voters approved Proposition 39, which created the California Clean Energy Jobs Act; and

**WHEREAS**, Public Resources Code section 26235 directs the CEC to develop guidelines for the California Clean Energy Jobs Act; and

**WHEREAS**, Public Resources Code section 26235 exempts the adoption of the Guidelines from Chapter 3.5 (commencing with section 11340) if Part 1 if Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code; and

**WHEREAS**, on December 19, 2013, the CEC adopted the *Proposition 39:* California Clean Energy Jobs Act - 2013 Program Implementation Guidelines, and made non-substantive revisions on April 20, 2014 and November 2, 2017, and substantive changes on June 18, 2014, December 10, 2014 and July 13, 2016; and

**WHEREAS**, the CEC staff has proposed changes to the *Proposition 39:*California Clean Energy Jobs Act - 2017 Program Implementation Guidelines to extend two program deadlines in response to the COVID-19 public health crisis: the final project completion date by one year to June 30, 2021, and Final Project Completion Reports date by one year to June 30, 2022; and

**WHEREAS**, staff posted these proposed changes on the CEC's Proposition 39 webpage on April 24, 2020; and

**THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the State Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission (CEC) adopts the proposed substantive changes to the *Guidelines* for the California Clean Energy Jobs Act (Proposition 39) K-12 Program.

THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the CEC approves Proposition 39: California Energy Clean Jobs Act- 2020 Program Implementation Guidelines. The proposed substantive changes to the *Guidelines* extend two key due dates - the final project completion date has been changed from June 30, 2020 to June 30, 2021; and the final reporting date has been changed from June 30, 2021 to June 30, 2022; and

**THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Executive Director or his/her designee shall execute the same on behalf of the CEC.

## **CERTIFICATION**

The undersigned Secretariat to the Commission does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a Resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the CEC held on May 13, 2020.

AYE: Hochschild, Scott, Douglas, McAlliste	, Monahan
--	-----------

NAY: None ABSENT: None ABSTAIN: None

Original Signed by:

Cody Goldthrite Secretariat